No. 25/01/2020-1SIII

From

The Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana

To

SH. PRIKSHIT S/O SH. SATISH KUMAR BAJWAN

#6/1187, Vats Colony, NN Road, Near Shivam Hospital, Bahadurgarh, Distt. Jhajjar, Haryana – 124507

Dated, Chandigarh the 27th January, 2023.

Subject: - Appointment to the post of Civil Judge (Junior Division) in Haryana Civil Service (Judicial Branch) Exam - 2020-21.

The Governor of Haryana hereby appoints you in the Haryana Civil Service (Judicial Branch) as Civil Judge (Junior Division) on the basis of result of Haryana Civil Service (Judicial Branch) Examination – 2020-21 as recommended by the Haryana Public Service Commission vide letter No. Exam 8/2020/6354, dated 10.11.2022 and in view of the Hon'ble Selection Committee constituted vide State Government notification No. G.S.R.10/Const./Art.234 & 309/2020, dated 14th December, 2020 in terms of rule 7B of Punjab Civil Service (Judicial Branch) Rules, 1951 (as applicable to State of Haryana) in the pay scale of \$\mathbb{B}27,700-770-33,090-920-40,450-1,080-44,770/-plus usual allowances as sanctioned by the Haryana Government from time to time.

- 2. This appointment is subject to the following terms and conditions:-
 - (i) That you will be governed by the rules relating to the Appointment of Civil Judges (Junior Division) in State of Haryana i.e. Punjab Civil Service (Judicial Branch) Rules, 1951 (as applicable to Haryana) as well as other rules/instructions in the matter of Leave, Conduct, Discipline and Appeal, Medical Attendance, Provident Fund/NPS, Travelling Allowance and all other service matter etc. framed by the Government of Haryana issued from time to time.
 - (ii) That you will be on probation for a period of two years but this period can be extended time to time expressly or impliedly so that the total period of probation including extension, if any does not exceed three years.

- (iii) That you shall undergo training for a minimum period of one year.
- (iv) That under Rule 21 of the Haryana Government Employees (Conduct Rules), 1966/Rule 27 of the Haryana Civil Services (Government Employees' Conduct) Rules, 2016 and as per rule 5 of (Part A) the Punjab Civil Service (Judicial Branch) Rules, 1951 as applicable to the State of Haryana "a person having more than one living spouse is not eligible for appointment to Government Service". You will produce a declaration duly attested by a Magistrate to the effect that you do not have more than one living spouse, in case you are married. This declaration may be submitted to the Registrar General, Punjab & Haryana High Court, Chandigarh.
- 3. You will have to pass the prescribed Departmental Examination within such period as prescribed under the rules ibid.
- 4. This appointment is subject to the successful completion of probation period as per rules.
- 5. You will not be paid Travelling Allowances/Daily Allowance for joining duty.
- 6. Your appointment will be subject to the outcome of court case, if any, instituted/may be instituted, in connection with your selection/appointment.
- 7. You may report to the Registrar General, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh for receiving your training/posting orders.

Joint Secretary Services-III, for Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana.

Endst. No. 25/01/2020-1SIII

Dated, Chandigarh the 27th January, 2023

A copy is forwarded to the Principal Accountant General (A&E), Haryana, Chandigarh for information and necessary action.

Joint Secretary Services-III, for Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana.

Endst. No. 25/01/2020-1SIII Dated, Chandigarh the 27th January, 2023

A copy is forwarded to the Secretary, Haryana Public Service Commission, Panchkula w.r.t. his letter No. Exam 8/2020/6354, dated 10.11.2022 for information and necessary action.

Joint Secretary Services-III, for Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana.

Endst. No. 25/01/2020-1SIII Dated, Chandigarh the 27th January, 2023

A copy is forwarded to the Registrar General, Punjab and Haryana High Court, Chandigarh for information and necessary action.

- The inter-seniority of the above candidate shall be fixed in accordance with the merit as depicted in Haryana Government Notification No. 25/01/2020-1SIII, dated 16th January, 2023.
- 2. It is requested that the name of the candidate may be entered in the Register of High Court being maintained under rule 7(1) of Part D of the rules relating to the appointment of Civil Judges in Haryana and his/her posting order may also be issued under intimation to the State Government.
- 3. It is also requested that affidavit regarding condition No. (iv) in para 2, of the appointment letter and as required under para 1 of Government instructions contained in letter No. 18/1/2004-2GSI, dated 21.02.2006 (wherever applicable may be obtained from the candidate before they assume the charge of their assignment).

The Application Form, Character & Antecedents Verification, Genuineness of Educational Qualification and Medical Fitness Reports of the candidate are enclosed herewith.

Its receipt may kindly be acknowledged.

Joint Secretary Services-III, for Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana.